MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

of Camden harbor in said Camden, an addition to his wharf known Chap. 312. as the Mansfield wharf, by extending said wharf in an easterly Direction and direction into tide waters of said Camden harbor thirty-five feet beyond where it now is.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 312.

An act to incorporate the Saco and Boston Steamboat Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Richard F. C. Hartly, Abraham Cutter, Thomas H. Corporators. Cole, S. A. Boothby, L. R. Folsom, George F. Calef, B. E. Cutter, F. A. Day, William E. Donnell, Joseph Hobson, Charles Hardy, Charles Hill, Francis Leavitt, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of Name and the Saco and Boston Steamboat Company, to convey passengers purpose. and freight between the various ports or places in this state, Portsmouth and Boston, with all the powers and privileges, and subject Powers and to all the duties and liabilities, provided by the general laws of this state.

The said corporation may purchase and hold real and Capital. personal estate to an amount not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. Any two of the persons named in this act may call Organization. the first meeting of said corporation, at such time and place as they may see fit, by giving five days' personal notice, for the purpose of organizing said corporation.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 313.

An act to incorporate the town of Mars Hill.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mars Hill plantation, in the county of Aroostook, is Mars Hill pl. hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Mars Hill, and the incorporated as

Chap. 314. inhabitants of said town are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of other towns.

Organization.

Sect. 2. Any justice of the peace within the county of Aroostook, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual meeting.

Town vested with effects and obligations of plantation. Sect. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to Mars Hill plantation, and shall also assume all the obligations thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 314.

An act to authorize the town of Winn to exempt certain property from taxation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Exemption of hotel property.

Sect. 1. The town of Winn is hereby authorized to exempt from taxation, for the term of ten years, a hotel lot, hotel property, house and appurtenances, if such an establishment shall be built; the sum to be expended to be not less than ten thousand dollars; provided the town shall so vote at their next annual town meeting.

Proviso.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 315.

An act to authorize James C. Storer, Samuel T. Cleaveland, Joshua P. Simonton and John W. Simonton, to extend a wharf into tide waters of Camden Harbor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Location.

SECT. 1. James C. Storer, Samuel T. Cleaveland, Joshua P. Simonton and John W. Simonton, of Camden, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain upon their land, in the tide waters of Camden harbor, in said Camden, certain additions to